

No. 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

**Amicus Brief of Senator Josh Hawley
in Support of Respondent**

JOSH HAWLEY
U.S. SENATOR
Counsel of Record
JOHN S. EHRETT
JAMES COMPTON
115 Russell Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-6154
Ellen_James@hawley.senate.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. Traditional liability law, both before and after the digital age, reflects a complex balance of policy concerns.	2
A. Traditionally, a publisher’s editorial decisions were protected by the First Amendment, but could incur civil liability.....	3
B. Section 230, which insulates tech platforms from most civil liability, was enacted on the theory that treating tech platforms as traditional publishers was a mistake.	5
C. Section 230’s exception from the traditional rule of publisher liability is predicated on, and qualified by, critical assumptions about how platforms work.	6
II. The Court should not grant tech platforms an impenetrable liability shield.....	8
A. The tech platforms’ case for blanket immunity is based on a conceptual contradiction.....	8
B. Embracing the platforms’ contradictory position would undermine the Court’s recent decision in <i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i>	11

C. Adopting the web platforms' inconsistent positions would grant them unprecedented power—de facto immunity from private or public regulation.	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	9
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts.</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	4
<i>Day v. Woodworth.</i> , 54 U.S. 363 (1851).....	4
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 315 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC.</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	6
<i>Homeaway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 2018 WL 1281772 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018).....	5
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC.</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Hold., LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	9
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7, 8, 11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 4
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	5
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	2, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Google</i> , No. 1:20-cv-03010 (D.D.C. 2020)	15
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	5, 6

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16

Other Authorities

Billy Perrigo, <i>Instagram Makes Teen Girls Hate Themselves. Is That a Bug or a Feature?</i> , Time (September 16, 2021)	15
Georgia Wells, Jeff Horwitz, & Deepa Seetharaman, <i>Facebook Knows Instagram is Toxic for Teen Girls, Company Documents Show</i> , Wall St. J. (September 14, 2021).....	15
James Vincent, <i>Instagram’s Recommendation Algorithms Are Promoting Pedophile Networks</i> , The Verge (June 7, 2023).....	14
Meta Investor Relations, <i>Meta Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2022 Results</i> , Meta (February 1, 2023)	14
Norman L. Rosenberg, <i>The New Law of Political Libel: A Historical Perspective</i> , Rutgers L. Rev. 1143 (1975)	3
<i>Social Media and the Teen Mental Health Crisis: Hearing Before the S. Jud. Subcom. on Privacy, Technology, and the Law</i> , 118th Cong. 3 (2023) (Written Testimony of Arturo Bejar).....	14
Synergy Research Group, <i>Q1 Cloud Spending Grows by Over \$10 Billion from 2022; the Big Three Account for 65% of the Total</i> (April 27, 2023).....	15
Yahoo, <i>Yahoo Analytics</i> (2023)	14
